

Press Release

Alaska Court System, 101 Lacey St, Fairbanks, AK 99701

Contact: Candice Duncan, Area Court Administrator, <u>cduncan@akcourts.gov</u> Rebecca Koford, Public Information Officer, <u>rkoford@akcourts.gov</u>

Fairbanks Courthouse Clerks' Office Construction

Fairbanks, AK, December 14, 2022 - Beginning December 27, 2022 through approximately March 15, 2023, the Rabinowitz Courthouse will be undergoing a counter remodel in the Clerks' Office. During this time, the Clerks' Office on the first floor will not be a functional area and services will be redirected within the courthouse. The public entrance will not be impacted.

Criminal and Civil Customer Service Counters: These counters will relocate temporarily to the 2nd floor Jury Assembly, Room 200. The Criminal Department may be reached by calling 907-452-9289. The Civil Department may be reached by calling 907-452-9267.

Jury Department: The Jury Department may be reached by calling 907-452-9225. Grand Jury and Petit Jury check-in will be located at the customer service counter in the Parenting Plan Resolution Office, Room 101, on the 1st floor. After check-in, jurors will be directed to the Jury Assembly waiting area on the 2nd floor, Room 200.

Parenting Plan Resolution Office: The Parenting Plan Resolution Office will remain in operation at the current location, Room 101, on the 1st floor. During times of jury selection, the customer service counter will be used for juror checkin. You may reach the Parenting Plan Resolution Office by calling 907-452-9360.

Probate/Domestic Violence/Child in Need of Aid: The public counter for these services will remain the same on the 3rd floor.

Public File Viewing: Public file viewing of civil and criminal files will be available in the Jury Assembly, Room 200.

Public computers and copiers: These items previously available in the clerks' office will be relocated to Jury Assembly, Room 200.

Online/Remote Services: The Clerks' Office continues to assist the public over the phone. The Clerks' Office may be reached by calling 907-452-9277.

The full court directory for Fairbanks may be found at the court's website.

The Fairbanks courthouse is open Monday, Tuesday, Thursday, and Friday 8:00 am – 4:30 pm; Wednesdays from 9:00 am – 4:30 pm. The law library is open Monday – Thursday from 8:00 – 2:00 pm

For updates, please check the Alaska Court System <u>website</u>, <u>Facebook page</u> or <u>Twitter account</u>.

About the Alaska Court System: The mission of the <u>Alaska Court System</u> is to provide an accessible and impartial forum for the just resolution of all cases that come before it, and to decide such cases in accordance with the law, expeditiously and with integrity.